PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 21-035-26

VIRTUAL
HEARING
June 14, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON OF UTAH
- -00000- -

Appl i cati on of Rocky
Mount ai n Power for
Approval of the Renewabl e
Energy Contract between
Pacifi Corp and | HC Health
Services, Inc., and the
Rel at ed Agreenent with
Castle Solar, LLC

Docket No. 21-035-26

Hearing Oficer:
M chael Hammer

N N N N N N N N N

VI RTUAL HEARI NG

Proceedi ngs held: Monday, June 14, 2021

10:00 a.m -- 10:13 a.m

Reported by: Mchelle Cerutti, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021 Page 2

APPEARANCES

FOR ROCKY MOUNTAI N POVER:

Em |y Wegener, Esqg.
PACI FI CORP

1407 West North Tenpl e

Suite 320

Salt Lake City, U ah 84116
(801) 220-4526

em | y. wegener @aci ficorp.com

FOR THE UTAH DI VI SI ON OF PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES:

Justin C. Jetter, Esq.

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake City, U ah 84114
(801) 366-0335

j ] etter @gut ah. gov

FOR | HC HEALTH SERVI CES, | NC. :

ALSO PRESENT:

Brian W Burnett, Esq.

Kl RTON MCCONKI E

50 East South Tenpl e

Suite 400

Salt Lake City, U ah 84111
(801) 239-3185

bbur nett @xntl aw. com

Abdi nasir Abdull e
Craig Eller

Mel i ssa Pascha

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N DN N D DN P P P P P PR
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O A W N B+ O

Virtual Hearing

June 14, 2021 Page 3
|l NDEX

W TNESS: CRAI G ELLER PAGE

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Wgner 6

Cross- Exam nation by M. Burnett 10

W TNESS: ABDI NASI R ABDULLE

Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter 11

EXHI BI TS
(None mar ked)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS

- 000-

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: We shoul d all be

here for the hearing noticed in the Application of

Rocky Mbuntain Power for approval of the Renewabl e

Energy Contract between Pacifi Corp and | HC Heal th
Services and the Related Agreenent with Castle
Sol ar; Conm ssi on Docket No. 21-035-26.

My nane is Mchael Hammer. | amthe
Comm ssion's designated Presiding Oficer for the
heari ng.

Let's take appearances, please, begi nning
wi t h Rocky Mountain Power.

M5. WEGENER: This is Em |y Wgener for
Rocky Mountain Power, and | have with nme our vice
presi dent of business policy and devel opnent,
Craig Eller.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you. And
for the Division of Public Utilities?

MR JETTER Good norning. | am
Justin Jetter of the Uah Attorney General's
Ofice, and | am here today representing the U ah

Division of Public Wilities.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021 Page 5

The Division intends to call one w tness
t oday, Dr. Abdi nasir Abdulle.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Are there any
other parties on the line that wwsh to enter an
appear ance?

MR. BURNETT: This is Brian Burnett. [|I'm
an attorney at Kirton McConkie, and | represent |HC
Heal th Services, Inc.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: M. Burnett, did
you file an intervention application in the docket?
| don't believe you did.

MR. BURNETT: | did not, no.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Do you wi sh to
present testinony today, or are you here to --

BRI AN BURNETT: |'mjust here -- |'mjust
here to observe and perhaps, if there's a question,
to clarify sonmething. | was involved in the
negotiations, so |'mjust here to help.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Ckay. Wl l,
wel come. Thank you.

Al right. 1s there anything before
Ms. Wegener calls her first wtness?

Go ahead, Ms. Wegener.

M5. WEGENER: The conpany calls
Craig Eller.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 6

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:. M. Eller, do you
swear to tell the truth?

MR ELLER | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON OF CRAI G ELLER
BY M5, WEGENER

Q Good norning. Can you please state and
spel |l your nane and busi ness address for the
record?

A Yes. Craig Eller. CGCRAI1-G EL-L-ER
My business address is 1407 West North Tenple, Salt
Lake City.

Q And what's your position with the conpany?

A Vi ce president, business policy and
devel opnent.

Q And in the scope of your duties, did you
oversee the execution of the Schedul e 32 Contract
with Internountain Healthcare and the Renewabl e
Energy Supply Contract with Castle Solar?

A Yes, | did.

Q Did you file testinony supporting approval
of the contract on April 22, 20217

A Yes.

Q Do you have any corrections to that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 7

testi nony?

A | do not.

Q If | asked you the sane questions today
that are included in that pre-filed testinony,
woul d your answers be the sane?

A They woul d.

M5. WEGENER: | nove to admt the
testinony of Craig Eller.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  It's adm tted.
BY M5. WEGENER:

Q M. Eller, can you pl ease provide a
sunmary of your testinony?

A Sure. | present today for Conmm ssion
approval a Renewabl e Energy Contract, which I'1]
refer to as the "Schedul e 32 Contract," between
Paci fi Corp, doing business as Rocky Mountain
Power -- or, the "Conpany" -- and | HC Heal th
Services, or, "Internountain"; as well as a
Renewabl e Resource Contract between the Conpany and
Castl e Sol ar, LLC, under Schedule 32 of the
Conpany's Utah tariff, and as filed in an
application dated April 22, 2021.

Schedul e 32 inplenents Utah | aw t hat
all ows a custoner to receive electricity and

renewabl e attributes froma particul ar renewabl e

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 8

energy facility if the custoner pays all the costs
associ ated with the purchase and delivery of that
renewabl e energy. To date, the Conpany has entered
I nto one other Schedule 32 Contract with the
University of Utah, as approved by the Conm ssion
May 22, 2018.

The two agreenents associated with
Schedul e 32 service to Internountain are both dated
March 30, 2021, and will becone effective when
final and non-appeal abl e Conm ssi on orders have
been entered, approving, wthout nateri al
nodi fication, all the terns of the agreenents.

The Schedul e 32 format establishes certain
terms by which the Conpany will sell electricity to
I nternountain. Internountain qualifies for service
under Schedule 32 as Internobuntain is an existing
custoner of the Conpany, taking service under
Schedul es 6 and 8, and has contracted for
20 megawatts of electricity under a renewable
energy contract on an annual peak-|oad basis.

The Renewabl e Resource Contract governs
the terns of purchase of the renewabl e energy
produced by the planned Castle Sol ar generation
facility, which I'll refer to as the "Facility."

The Facility neets the requirenents for a renewabl e

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 9

energy facility under Schedule 32, as it wll
produce renewabl e energy via solar photovoltaic
panels and will be located in Enery County, U ah.

The anticipated delivery start date of the
Facility is June 30, 2022, at which point
Intermountain will begin taking service under the
Schedul e 32 Contract.

The Conpany represents the terns and
conditions in the Schedule 32 Contract and
Renewabl e Resource Contract are just and
reasonable, and in the public interest. Therefore,
t he Conpany recomends and requests the Conm ssion
approve the Schedul e 32 Contract and Renewabl e
Resource Contract.

Q Thank you.

M5. WEGENER: | have no further questions
for this wtness, and he is avail able for questions
fromthe hearing officer and cross-exam nation.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER | have no questions. Thank
you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: And nei ther do
|. Thank you, M. Eller.

| f we have no other --

MR. BURNETT: | did have one clarifying --

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 10

If I mght just ask a clarifying question.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: |s there any
objection to M. Burnett asking a question?

M5. WEGENER: No obj ecti on.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: | only ask
because there's no intervention filed. |[|f the
parties are -- consent to it, of course, I'mfine

with it; but | should ask.
MR. BURNETT: kay, yeah.
MR. JETTER | don't have any problemwth

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.

CRCOSS- EXAM NATI ON OF CRAI G ELLER
BY MR, BURNETT:

Q Yeah. |In your testinony, you tal ked about
that Internountain takes the majority of its
servi ce under Schedules 6 and 8. There is one
custoner that Schedule -- a Schedule 9 custoner
that's showed in the Renewabl e Energy Contract, so
It would be -- this would be applicable to that
custoner, also. That's what -- the clarifying
gquestion | wanted to ask.

Is it your understanding it could also --

it's the McKay-Dee facility that's listed in

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 11

Attachnment 2 of the Renewabl e Resource Appendi x,
No. 1 to the Renewabl e Energy Contract. MKay-Dee
Hospital is a Schedule 9 custoner. So, but this
contract would al so be applicable to that
particular |ocation, wouldn't it?

A Yeah. Schedule 32 is also applicable to
Schedul e 9 custoners.

MR, BURNETT: That's all | had.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Ms. \Wegener, is
t here anything else fromyou?

M5. WEGENER: Nothing frommnme. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Thank you.

M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER.  Thank you. The Division
would like to call and have sworn in Dr. Abdinasir
Abdul | e.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Dr. Abdul l e, do
you swear to tell the truth?

DR ABDULLE: | do.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON OF ABDI NASI R ABDULLE
BY MR JETTER
Q Dr. Abdulle, would you pl ease state your
nanme and occupation for the record.

A My nanme is Abdinasir Abdulle, and | work

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021 Page 12

for the Division of Public Uilities as a technical
consultant. And ny business address is
160 East 300 South, in Salt Lake.

Q Thank you. And would you pl ease just
spell your nane for the court reporter.

A Abdinasir is A-B-DI-NA-S-1-R Abdulle
Is A-B-D-UL-L-E.

Q Thank you. And in the course of your
enpl oynent with the D vision, have you had the
opportunity to review the proposed Schedul e 32
Contract that is before the Conm ssion for
approval ?

A Yes, | did.

Q And after reviewing that, did you create
and cause to be filed wth the Conm ssion, comments
fromthe D vision of Public UWilities dated
June 2, 20217

A Yes, | did.

Q And do those comments accurately reflect
the opinion of the Division of Public Uilities and
your opi ni on?

A Yes.

MR JETTER [|'d like to nove to enter
into the record of the hearing the Division's

comrents from June 2, 2021.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021 Page 13

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: They're adm tt ed.
MR. JETTER  Thank you.
BY MR JETTER
Q Have you prepared a brief summary of the
Di vision's position?
A Yes, | did.
Q Pl ease, go ahead.
A Thank you for the opportunity to represent
the Division and speak before you.

Pacifi Corp filed for approval under
Schedul e 32 a Renewabl e Energy Contract between
Pacifi Corp and | HC, and a Renewabl e Resource
Contract between PacifiCorp and Castle Solar. It
also filed, for informational purpose, a Renewabl e
Energy Supply Agreenent between | HC and Castle
Solar. The Division reviewed these contracts in
| i ght of the requirenents of Schedule 32 and the
applicable U ah Code 54-17-801 through -805.

The Divi sion understands that Castl e Sol ar

wi |l devel op a solar generation facility;
Pacifi Corp will receive power fromCastle inits
transm ssion system wth a delivery -- with

delivery to IHC. PacifiCorp will pay Castle Solar
the contract price for the energy received; and I HC

will pay PacifiCorp the sanme contract price for the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 14

power it delivered, plus additional applicable
charges and fees set forth by the Schedul e 32.
This contract price is set through negotiations
between I HC and Castle Solar. Hence, it may
deviate fromthe Conpany's costs. However, since
|HC wi Il reinburse the Conpany for the power at the
contract price, the contracts wll not harmthe
Conpany's other rate payers. Furthernore, the
Di vision determ ned that the contracts are in
accordance wth the applicable code and
Schedul e 32.

Therefore, the D vision recommends that
t he Conm ssi on approve the Renewabl e Energy
Contract between Pacifi Corp and I HC, and the
Renewabl e Resource Purchase Contract between
Pacifi Corp and Castle Solar. These agreenents are
I n accordance with the U ah Code and Schedul e 32,
and are just and reasonable and in the public
I nterest.

And that concludes ny sumary.

Q Thank you.

MR JETTER | have no further questions,
and Dr. Abdulle is available for questions fromthe
Conm ssi on or cross-exam nation.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Ms. Wegener ?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Page 15

M5. WEGENER: | have no questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: And | see you
shaki ng your head, M. Burnett.

MR. BURNETT: | have no questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HAMMVER:  Thank you.

Al right. Thank you, Dr. Abdulle.

s there anything el se before we adjourn
fromany party?

Al'l right. Everyone have an excell ent
day. W' re adjourning.

(Thi s hearing was

adj ourned at 10:13 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021 Page 16

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF UTAH )
)
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

|, MCHELLE CERUTTI, a Regi stered Professional
Reporter and Certified Shorthand Reporter, hereby
certify:

THAT t he foregoi ng proceedi ngs were taken
before ne at the tine and place therein set forth,
at which tine the witnesses were placed under oath
to tell the truth; that the proceedi ngs were taken
down by nme in shorthand, and thereafter ny notes
were transcri bed through conputer-ai ded
transcription; and the foregoing transcri pt
constitutes a full, true, and accurate record of
such testinony adduced and oral proceedi ngs had, and
of the whol e thereof.

| further certify that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties, nor do |
have a financial interest in the action.

| have subscri bed ny nane on this r2%6th day of

June, 2021. ; -

M CHELLE CERUTTI, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Index: -805..City

- 6
-805 13:18 6 8:18 10:18
-000- 4:2

8

! 8 8:18 10:18
1 11:2
1407 6:12 2
160 12:3 9 10:19 11:3,7

2 A

2 11:112:17,25
20 8:19
2018 8:6

2021 6:23 7:22 8:9 12:17,
25

2022 95
21-035-26 4:10
22 6:237:22 8:6

30 8:99:5
300 12:3

32 6:18 7:15,20,23 8:4,8,
13,16 9:1,7,9,13 11:6
12:10 13:11,17 14:2,11,
17

5

54-17-801 13:18

A-B-D-I-N-A-S-I-R 12:6
A-B-D-U-L-L-E 12:7

Abdinasir 5:2 11:15,21,
2512:6

Abdulle 5:2 11:16,17,19,
21,23,25 12:6 14:23

accordance 14:10,17
accurately 12:19
additional 14:1
address 6:9,12 12:2
admit 7:7

admitted 7:9 13:1
Agreement 4:9 13:15
agreements 8:7,12 14:16
ahead 5:23 13:7
annual 8:20
answers 7:5
anticipated 9:4
appearance 55

appearances 4:14

Appendix 11:1

applicable 10:21 11:4,6
13:18 14:1,10

application 4:6 5:10 7:22

approval 4:7 6:22 7:14
12:12 13:10

approve 9:1314:13
approved 8:5
approving 8:11
April 6:237:22
Attachment 11:1
attorney 4:23 5:7
attributes 7:25

basis 8:20
begin 9:6
beginning 4:14
Brian 5:6,15

Burnett 5:6,9,12,15 9:25
10:3,9,1511:8

business 4:18 6:9,12,15
7:16 12:2

C

C-R-A-1-G 6:11
call 5:111:15
calls 5:22,24

Castle 4:96:20 7:20 8:23
13:13,15,19,21,23 14:4,
16

charges 14:2
City 6:13

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Index: clarify..Healthcare

clarify 5:17

clarifying 9:25 10:1,22
code 13:18 14:10,17
comments 12:15,19,25

Commission 4:10 7:13
8:5,10 9:12 12:11,15
14:13,24

Commission's 4:12

company 5:24 6:14 7:17,
19 8:3,14,17 9:8,12 146

Company's 7:21 14:5,8
concludes 14:20
conditions 9:9
consent 10:7
consultant 12:2

contract 4:8 6:18,20,23
7:14,15,19 8:4,20,21 9:7,
9,10,13,14 10:20 11:2,4
12:11 13:11,13,24,25
14:3,7,14,15

contracted 8:18
contracts 13:16 14:7,9
corrections 6:25
costs 8:1 14:5
County 9:3

court 12:5

Craig 4:195:256:6,11
7:810:14

create 12:14

cross-examination 9:18
10:14 14:24

customer 7:24 8:1,17
10:19,22 11:3

customers 11:7

D

date 8:39:4

dated 7:22 8:8 12:16
delivered 14:1

delivery 8:29:4 13:22,23
designated 4:12
determined 14:9
develop 13:20
development 4:18 6:16
deviate 14:5

DIRECT 6:6 11:21

Division 4:21,255:1
11:14 12:1,9,16,20 13:9,
16,19 14:9,12

Division's 12:24 13:5
docket 4:105:10
duties 6:17

enter 5:4 12:23

entered 8:3,11
establishes 8:13
EXAMINATION 6:6 11:21
execution 6:18

existing 8:16

F

facility 8:1,24,259:1,5
10:25 13:20

fees 14:2
file 5:10 6:22

filed 7:21 10:6 12:15
13:10,14

final 8:10
fine 10:7
format 8:13

E

G

E-L-L-E-R 6:11

East 12:3

effective 8:9
electricity 7:24 8:14,19

Eller 4:195:256:1,3,6,11
7:8,11 9:23 10:14

Emery 9:3
Emily 4:16
employment 12:9

energy 4:8 6:20 7:14 8:1,
3,20,22 9:1,2 10:20 11:2
13:11,15,24 14:13

General's 4:23
generation 8:23 13:20
Good 4:22 6:8

governs 8:21

H

Hammer 4:5,11,20 5:3,9,
13,19 6:1,4 7:9 9:19,22
10:2,5,12 11:9,12,17
13:1 14:25

harm 14:7
Health 4:8 5:8 7:17
Healthcare 6:19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Index: hearing..problem

hearing 4:5,6,13,20 5:3,
9,13,19 6:1,4 7:9 9:18,
19,22 10:2,5,12 11:9,12,
17 12:24 13:1 14:25

Hospital 11:3

listed 10:25
LLC 7:20
located 9:3

location 11:5

M

IHC 4:8 5:7 7:17 13:12,
15,23,24 14:4,6,14

implements 7:23
included 7:4
informational 13:14
intends 5:1
interest 9:11 14:19

Intermountain 6:19 7:18
8:8,15,16 9:6 10:17

intervention 5:10 10:6
involved 5:17

J

Jetter 4:22,23 9:19,20
10:10 11:13,14,22 12:23
13:2,3 14:22

June 9:512:17,25
Justin 4:23

majority 10:17
March 8:9

material 8:11
Mcconkie 5:7
Mckay-dee 10:25 11:2
meets 8:25
megawatts 8:19
Michael 4:11
modification 8:12
morning 4:22 6:8
Mountain 4:7,15,17 7:16
move 7:7 12:23

13,196:1,4 7:9 9:18,19,
22 10:2,5,12 11:9,12,17
13:1 14:25

opinion 12:20,21
opportunity 12:10 13:8
orders 8:10

oversee 6:18

P

N

negotiations 5:18 14:3
non-appealable 8:10
North 6:12

noticed 4.6

Kirton 5:7

O

L

Lake 6:13 12:3
law 7:23
light 13:17

objection 10:3,4
observe 5:16
occupation 11:24
Office 4:24

officer 4:5,12,20 5:3,9,

Pacificorp 4:8 7:16
13:10,12,13,21,23,25
14:14,16

panels 9:3
parties 5:4 10:7
pay 13:23,25
payers 14:8
pays 8:1
peak-load 8:20
photovoltaic 9:2
planned 8:23
point 9:5

policy 4:18 6:15
position 6:14 13:5

power 4:7,15,17 7:17
13:21 14:1,6

pre-filed 7:4
prepared 13:4
present 5:14 7:13
president 4:18 6:15
Presiding 4:12
price 13:24,25 14:3,7
problem 10:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021

Index: produce..Utilities

produce 9:2
produced 8:23
proposed 12:10
provide 7:11

public 4:21,259:11 12:1,
16,20 14:18

purchase 8:2,22 14:15
purpose 13:14

Q

gualifies 8:15
guestion 5:16 10:1,3,23

questions 7:39:16,17,20
14:22,23

representing 4:24
represents 9:8
requests 9:12
requirements 8:25 13:17

Resource 7:19 8:21 9:10,
14 11:1 13:12 14:15

review 12:10
reviewed 13:16
reviewing 12:14
Rocky 4:7,15,17 7:16

summary 7:12 13:4
14:20

Supply 6:20 13:15
supporting 6:22
swear 6:211:18
sworn 11:15

system 13:22

T

S

rate 14:8

reasonable 9:11 14:18
receive 7:2413:21
received 13:24
recommends 9:12 14:12
record 6:10 11:24 12:24
refer 7:15 8:24

reflect 12:19
reimburse 14:6

Related 4:9

renewable 4:7 6:19 7:14,
19,25 8:3,19,21,22,25
9:2,10,13 10:20 11:1,2
13:11,12,14 14:13,15

reporter 12:5
represent 5:7 13:8

Salt 6:12 12:3

Schedule 6:18 7:15,20,
238:4,8,13,16 9:1,7,9,13
10:19 11:3,6,7 12:10
13:11,17 14:2,11,17

Schedules 8:18 10:18
scope 6:17
sell 8:14

service 8:8,15,17 9:6
10:18

Services 4:95:8 7:18
set 14:2,3
showed 10:20

solar 4:10 6:20 7:20 8:23
9:2 13:13,16,19,20,23
14:4,16

South 12:3
speak 13:9
spell 6:912:5
start 9:4
state 6:8 11:23

takes 10:17

taking 8:17 9:6
talked 10:16

tariff 7:21

technical 12:1
Temple 6:12

terms 8:12,14,22 9:8

testimony 5:14 6:22 7:1,
4,8,12 10:16

today 4:245:2,14 7:3,13
transmission 13:22
truth 6:2 11:18

U

understanding 10:24
understands 13:19
University 8:5

Utah 4:23,24 7:21,23 8:5
9:313:18 14:17

Utilities 4:21,25 12:1,16,
20

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing
June 14, 2021 Index: vice..work

\%

vice 4:17 6:15

W

wanted 10:23

Wegener 4:16 5:22,23,24
6:7 7:7,10 9:16 10:4
11:9,11 14:25

West 6:12
work 11:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

	Word Index
	Index: -805..City
	-805 (1)
	-o0o- (1)
	1 (1)
	1407 (1)
	160 (1)
	2 (3)
	20 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2021 (5)
	2022 (1)
	21-035-26 (1)
	22 (3)
	30 (2)
	300 (1)
	32 (19)
	54-17-801 (1)
	6 (2)
	8 (2)
	9 (3)
	A-B-D-I-N-A-S-I-R (1)
	A-B-D-U-L-L-E (1)
	Abdinasir (5)
	Abdulle (9)
	accordance (2)
	accurately (1)
	additional (1)
	address (3)
	admit (1)
	admitted (2)
	Agreement (2)
	agreements (3)
	ahead (2)
	annual (1)
	answers (1)
	anticipated (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	Appendix (1)
	applicable (6)
	application (3)
	approval (5)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	approving (1)
	April (2)
	Attachment (1)
	attorney (2)
	attributes (1)
	basis (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	Brian (2)
	Burnett (10)
	business (6)
	C-R-A-I-G (1)
	call (2)
	calls (2)
	Castle (11)
	charges (1)
	City (1)

	Index: clarify..Healthcare
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (3)
	code (3)
	comments (3)
	Commission (9)
	Commission's (1)
	company (10)
	Company's (3)
	concludes (1)
	conditions (1)
	consent (1)
	consultant (1)
	contract (27)
	contracted (1)
	contracts (3)
	corrections (1)
	costs (2)
	County (1)
	court (1)
	Craig (6)
	create (1)
	cross-examination (3)
	customer (7)
	customers (1)
	date (2)
	dated (3)
	delivered (1)
	delivery (4)
	designated (1)
	determined (1)
	develop (1)
	development (2)
	deviate (1)
	DIRECT (2)
	Division (13)
	Division's (2)
	docket (2)
	duties (1)
	E-L-L-E-R (1)
	East (1)
	effective (1)
	electricity (3)
	Eller (10)
	Emery (1)
	Emily (1)
	employment (1)
	energy (15)
	enter (2)
	entered (2)
	establishes (1)
	EXAMINATION (2)
	execution (1)
	existing (1)
	facility (8)
	fees (1)
	file (2)
	filed (5)
	final (1)
	fine (1)
	format (1)
	General's (1)
	generation (2)
	Good (2)
	governs (1)
	Hammer (20)
	harm (1)
	Health (3)
	Healthcare (1)

	Index: hearing..problem
	hearing (23)
	Hospital (1)
	IHC (10)
	implements (1)
	included (1)
	informational (1)
	intends (1)
	interest (2)
	Intermountain (8)
	intervention (2)
	involved (1)
	Jetter (12)
	June (3)
	Justin (1)
	Kirton (1)
	Lake (2)
	law (1)
	light (1)
	listed (1)
	LLC (1)
	located (1)
	location (1)
	majority (1)
	March (1)
	material (1)
	Mcconkie (1)
	Mckay-dee (2)
	meets (1)
	megawatts (1)
	Michael (1)
	modification (1)
	morning (2)
	Mountain (4)
	move (2)
	negotiations (2)
	non-appealable (1)
	North (1)
	noticed (1)
	objection (2)
	observe (1)
	occupation (1)
	Office (1)
	officer (21)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (2)
	orders (1)
	oversee (1)
	Pacificorp (10)
	panels (1)
	parties (2)
	pay (2)
	payers (1)
	pays (1)
	peak-load (1)
	photovoltaic (1)
	planned (1)
	point (1)
	policy (2)
	position (2)
	power (7)
	pre-filed (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (2)
	president (2)
	Presiding (1)
	price (4)
	problem (1)

	Index: produce..Utilities
	produce (1)
	produced (1)
	proposed (1)
	provide (1)
	public (7)
	purchase (3)
	purpose (1)
	qualifies (1)
	question (4)
	questions (6)
	rate (1)
	reasonable (2)
	receive (2)
	received (1)
	recommends (2)
	record (3)
	refer (2)
	reflect (1)
	reimburse (1)
	Related (1)
	renewable (22)
	reporter (1)
	represent (2)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	requests (1)
	requirements (2)
	Resource (7)
	review (1)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	Rocky (4)
	Salt (2)
	Schedule (23)
	Schedules (2)
	scope (1)
	sell (1)
	service (5)
	Services (3)
	set (2)
	showed (1)
	solar (12)
	South (1)
	speak (1)
	spell (2)
	start (1)
	state (2)
	summary (3)
	Supply (2)
	supporting (1)
	swear (2)
	sworn (1)
	system (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talked (1)
	tariff (1)
	technical (1)
	Temple (1)
	terms (4)
	testimony (7)
	today (5)
	transmission (1)
	truth (2)
	understanding (1)
	understands (1)
	University (1)
	Utah (8)
	Utilities (5)

	Index: vice..work
	vice (2)
	wanted (1)
	Wegener (13)
	West (1)
	work (1)



